TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM477111

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Valeant Pharmaceuticals Luxembourg Sarl		06/06/2018	societe a responsabilite limitee: LUXEMBOURG

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Valeant Pharmaceuticals Ireland Limited	
Street Address:	3013 Lake Drive	
Internal Address:	Citywest Business Campus	
City:	Dublin	
State/Country:	IRELAND	
Postal Code:	24	
Entity Type:	limited company: IRELAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	87022985	ALTRENO	
Serial Number:	77594316	APLENZIN	
Serial Number:	87022991	BALINRA	
Serial Number:	87022958	DELBRI	
Serial Number:	87022970	DUOBRII	
Serial Number:	87023082	ELIREZE	
Serial Number:	87224349	ERYTHRO-PAK	
Serial Number:	87341893	FIGHT FOR EVERY INCH	
Serial Number:	86726661		
Serial Number:	87023025	JEMDEL	
Serial Number:	87023004	KORIXA	
Serial Number:	87248377	NOURISH YOUR EYES	
Serial Number:	87212352	NOURISH YOUR EYES	
Serial Number:	87023040	PIMDELSA	
Serial Number:	87023047	RALIDAZ	
Serial Number:	87023257	REALEYEZ	
Serial Number:	87524298	RETIN-A	
Serial Number:	87023076	RYDUO	
		TRADEMARK	

REEL: 006348 FRAME: 0472 900453707

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87163098	SCLERALFIL
Serial Number:	87165646	SCLERALSEPT
Serial Number:	87023053	TUVOLIN
Serial Number:	87023235	VICTUS VERAFIT
Serial Number:	87023059	VIVRIA
Serial Number:	87462602	VOLZELO
Serial Number:	87022979	ZENAGLO
Serial Number:	87270537	CLINDA-PAK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5852322152

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 585-232-6500

Email: trademarks@hselaw.com
Correspondent Name: Katherine A. Markert

Address Line 1: 1600 Bausch & Lomb Place
Address Line 2: Harter Secrest & Emery LLP
Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14604

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Katherine A. Markert	
SIGNATURE: /Katherine A. Markert/	
DATE SIGNED: 06/07/2018	

Total Attachments: 10

source=VIRL_VPL_TM Assignment Agreement (Fully Executed)#page1.tif source=VIRL_VPL_TM Assignment Agreement (Fully Executed)#page2.tif source=VIRL_VPL_TM Assignment Agreement (Fully Executed)#page3.tif source=VIRL_VPL_TM Assignment Agreement (Fully Executed)#page4.tif source=VIRL_VPL_TM Assignment Agreement (Fully Executed)#page5.tif source=VIRL_VPL_TM Assignment Agreement (Fully Executed)#page6.tif source=VIRL_VPL_TM Assignment Agreement (Fully Executed)#page7.tif source=VIRL_VPL_TM Assignment Agreement (Fully Executed)#page8.tif source=VIRL_VPL_TM Assignment Agreement (Fully Executed)#page9.tif source=VIRL_VPL_TM Assignment Agreement (Fully Executed)#page9.tif source=VIRL_VPL_TM Assignment Agreement (Fully Executed)#page10.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006348 FRAME: 0473

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") is effective as of June 6, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Valeant Pharmaceuticals Luxembourg Sarl, a société à responsabilité limitée existing under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg having a registered office at 13-15 Avenue de la Liberté, Grand Duchy L-1931, Luxembourg ("Assignor") and Valeant Pharmaceuticals Ireland Limited, a limited company established and existing under the laws of Ireland having its registered office at 3013 Lake Drive, Citywest Business Campus, Dublin 24, Ireland ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the U.S. Trademark Applications and Registrations listed on **Schedule A** (the "Assigned Trademarks"); and the goodwill associated with the Assigned Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee and Assignee to receive all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks, and the goodwill associated with the Assigned Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has assigned to Assignee the portion of Assignor's business to which the Assigned Trademarks pertain, which is ongoing and existing.

Now, Therefore, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. It being the intention of the parties that Assignee shall acquire all rights in the Assigned Trademarks, leaving Assignor with no rights whatsoever, Assignor does hereby sell, convey, assign, and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to (i) the Assigned Trademarks, together with the goodwill associated thereto, and (ii) all benefits, privileges, causes of action, common law rights, and remedies relating thereto, including, without limitation, all of Assignor's rights to (a) apply for and maintain all registrations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, (b) bring actions and recover damages for past, present and future infringement, conflict, or other violation thereof, and (c) grant licenses or other interests therein.
- 2. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement and all its provisions shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective permitted successors and assigns.
- 3. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law thereof.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but both of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 5. <u>Descriptive Headings</u>. The descriptive headings of the several articles and sections of this Agreement are inserted for reference only and shall not limit or otherwise affect the meaning hereof.

 6829131_1

6. Severability. If any term, provision, covenant or restriction of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction or other governmental authority to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the terms, provisions, covenants and restrictions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated so long as the economic or legal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby is not affected in any manner materially adverse to either party. Upon such a determination, the parties shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible in an acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby be consummated as originally contemplated to the fullest extent possible.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

Valeant Pharmaceutieals Luxembourg Sari	Valeant Pharmaceuticals Ireland Limited
By: T	By: ///lena *
Name: PC/64144M STUBOCT	Name: MICHAEC KENNAN
Fille: SENIOR DURECTOR P	Title:
AMHORISED SCHAMORY	

SCHEDULE A

Mark	App. No.	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Goods/Services
ALTRENO	87/022,985			IC 5: Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for use in dermatology and skin disorders, skin conditions and skin care; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of skin care disorders, conditions, injuries, illnesses and ailments; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of dermatological disorders and diseases and dermatitis; dermatological and skin care pharmaceutical preparations and substances
APLENZIN	77/594,316	7/7/2009	3,650,117	IC 5: Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the treatment of diseases, illnesses, disorders, ailments or conditions of the central nervous system; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the treatment of depression, depressive disorders and mental illnesses; antidepressants
BALINRA	87/022,991			IC 5: Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for use in dermatology and skin disorders, skin conditions and skin care; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of skin care disorders, conditions, injuries, illnesses and ailments; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of dermatological disorders and diseases and dermatitis; dermatological and skin care pharmaceutical preparations and substances

DELBRI	105(000 050)	
	87/022,958	IC 5: pharmaceutical preparations and substances for use in dermatology and skin disorders, skin conditions and skin care; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of skin care disorders, conditions, injuries, illnesses and ailments; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of dermatological disorders and diseases and dermatitis; dermatological and skin care pharmaceutical preparations and substances
DUOBRII	87/022,970	IC 5: Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for use in dermatology and skin disorders, skin conditions and skin care; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of skin care disorders, conditions, injuries, illnesses and ailments; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of dermatological disorders and diseases and dermatitis; dermatological and skin care pharmaceutical preparations and substances
ELIREZE	87/023,082	IC 5: Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for use in dermatology and skin disorders, skin conditions and skin care; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of skin care disorders, conditions, injuries, illnesses and ailments; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of dermatological disorders and diseases and dermatitis; dermatological and skin care pharmaceutical preparations and substances

ERYTHRO-PAK	102/52/2/2	
EKT ITRO-PAK	87/224,349	IC 5: Pharmaceutical preparation for the treatment of skin disorders
FIGHT FOR EVERY INCH	87/341,893	IC 35: Promoting public awareness of treating chronic immune disorders, joint inflammation disorders and chronic inflammatory disorders and treating psoriasis
		IC 44: Providing a website featuring information in the field of treating chronic immune disorders, joint inflammation disorders and chronic inflammatory disorders and treating psoriasis
	86/726,661	IC 5: Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment, prevention and/or alleviation of disorders of the gastrointestinal tract
		IC 44: Providing medical information and treatment support programs in the nature of medical information via the Internet and print advertisements for professionals, patients, consumers, and the general public regarding pharmaceutical products for treatment purposes and regarding medical services
JEMDEL	87/023,025	IC 5: Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for use in dermatology and skin disorders, skin conditions and skin care; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of skin care disorders, conditions, injuries, illnesses and ailments; pharmaceutical preparations and

				substances for the prevention and treatment of dermatological disorders and diseases and dermatitis; dermatological and skin care pharmaceutical preparations and substances
KORIXA	87/023,004			IC 5: Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for use in dermatology and skin disorders, skin conditions and skin care; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of skin care disorders, conditions, injuries, illnesses and ailments; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of dermatological disorders and diseases and dermatitis; dermatological and skin care pharmaceutical preparations and substances
NOURISH YOÙR EYES	87/248,377			IC 35: promoting consumer awareness of issues relating to good vision and eye health, protecting the eyes and sight, and the benefits of ocular vitamin and mineral supplements
NOURISH YOUR EYES	87/212,352	11/14/2017	5,336,809	IC 5: vitamin and mineral supplements

PIMDELSA	87/023,040	IC 5: Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for use in dermatology and skin disorders, skin conditions and skin care; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of skin care disorders, conditions, injuries, illnesses and ailments; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of dermatological disorders and diseases and dermatitis; dermatological and skin care pharmaceutical preparations and substances
RALIDAZ	87/023;047	IC 5: Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for use in dermatology and skin disorders, skin conditions and skin care; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of skin care disorders, conditions, injuries, illnesses and ailments; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of dermatological disorders and diseases and dermatitis; dermatological and skin care pharmaceutical preparations and substances
REALEYEZ	87/023,257	IC 9: software for use in ophthalmic medical and surgical procedures, namely, for swept source optical coherence tomography

RETIN-A	197/53/1 2001		
	87/524,298	prepara moistu	on-medicated skin care itions, namely, creams, rizers, lotions, gels, cleaners and peels
RYDUO	87/023,076	prepara use in d disorde skin car prepara the prev skin car injuries pharma substan and trea disorder dermati skin car	harmaceutical tions and substances for lermatology and skin rs, skin conditions and re; pharmaceutical tions and substances for lention and treatment of re disorders, conditions, illnesses and ailments; ceutical preparations and ces for the prevention timent of dermatological rs and diseases and tis; dermatological and e pharmaceutical tions and substances
SCLERALFIL	87/163,098 11/12	preparat lens disi solution	ohthalmic pharmaceutical ions, namely, contact infectants, contact lens is and contact lens solutions
SCLERALSEPT	87/165,646	IC 5: co.	ntact lens solution

TUVOLIN	87/023,053	IC 5: pharmaceutical preparations and substances for use in dermatology and skin disorders, skin conditions and skin care; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of skin care disorders, conditions, injuries, illnesses and ailments; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of dermatological disorders and diseases and dermatitis; dermatological and skin care pharmaceutical preparations and substances
VICTUS VERAFIT	87/023,235	IC 10: Surgical and medical apparatus and instruments for use in ophthalmic medical and surgical procedures, namely, curved patient interface and suction clip
VIVRIA	87/023,059	IC 5: Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for use in dermatology and skin disorders, skin conditions and skin care; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of skin care disorders, conditions, injuries, illnesses and ailments; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of dermatological disorders and diseases and dermatitis; dermatological and skin care pharmaceutical preparations and substances

VOLZELO	87/462,602	IC 5: Pharmaceutical preparations for preventing and treating dermatological conditions; pharmaceutical products for preventing and treating dermatological conditions
ZENAGLO	87/022,979	IC 5: Pharmaceutical preparations and substances for use in dermatology and skin disorders, skin conditions and skin care; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of skin care disorders, conditions, injuries, illnesses and ailments; pharmaceutical preparations and substances for the prevention and treatment of dermatological disorders and diseases and dermatitis; dermatological and skin care pharmaceutical preparations and substances
CLINDA-PAK	87/270,537	IC 5: Pharmaceutical preparation for the treatment of skin disorders

RECORDED: 06/07/2018